



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

FRANKLIN BROWN )  
)  
Plaintiff-Below, Appellant, ) No. 438, 2016  
)  
v. )  
) On Appeal From Court of Chancery of  
) the State of Delaware  
RITE AID CORPORATION, a ) C.A. No. 11596-VCL  
Delaware corporation, )  
)  
Defendant-Below, Appellee. )

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEE, RITE AID CORPORATION**

David J. Margules (No. 2254)  
Jessica C. Watt (No. 5932)  
BALLARD SPAHR LLP  
919 N. Market Street, 11th Floor  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Telephone: (302) 252-4465  
Facsimile: (302) 252-4466

-and-

William A. Slaughter (*of counsel*)  
BALLARD SPAHR LLP  
1735 Market Street, 51st Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7599  
Telephone: (215) 665-8500  
Facsimile: (215) 864-8999

Dated: November 9, 2016

*Attorneys for Rite Aid Corporation  
Defendant-Below, Appellee*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 7

A. Brown’s Misconduct and Conviction ..... 7

1. The Indictment..... 8

2. Brown’s Conviction, Appeal and Collateral  
Attacks ..... 9

B. Litigation Against Rite Aid..... 11

1. The Cumberland Action ..... 12

2. The First Delaware Action ..... 14

3. The Dauphin Action ..... 15

4. The Second Delaware Action ..... 16

C. Brown’s Reversal of Position on Appeal..... 17

ARGUMENT ..... 20

I. THE CHANCERY COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT  
BROWN’S INDEMNITY CLAIM ACCRUED ON JANUARY  
10, 2011, WHEN HIS DIRECT APPEAL TERMINATED..... 20

A. Question Presented..... 20

B. Scope of Review ..... 20

C. Merits of Argument..... 20

II. THE CHANCERY COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT  
BROWN’S INDEMNITY CLAIM IS BARRED BY THE  
THREE-YEAR STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS ..... 30

A. Question Presented..... 30

B. Scope of Review ..... 30

C. Merits of Argument..... 30

III. THE CHANCERY COURT CORRECTLY FOUND NO  
CIRCUMSTANCES WARRANTING A LACHES  
EXCEPTION..... 34

A.	Question Presented.....	34
B.	Scope of Review .....	34
C.	Merits of Argument.....	34
1.	Laches is Appropriate for Determination on a Motion to Dismiss .....	35
2.	Brown Cannot Demonstrate an Exception to Laches .....	37
3.	The Trial Court Correctly Held That The Statute of Limitations Was Not Tolled. ....	41
	CONCLUSION.....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Apple Computer, Inc. v. Exponential Tech., Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 39547 (Del. Ch. Jan. 21, 1999).....	36
<i>Bear Stearns v. EMC Mortgage LLC</i> , 2015 WL 139731 (Del. Ch. Jan. 12, 2015).....	33
<i>Brown v. Rite Aid Corporation</i> , C. A. No. 094-N (Del. Ch. Jul. 12, 2004).....	14
<i>Brown v. Rite Aid Corporation</i> , Del. Ch., C.A. No. 094-N. (Apr. 25, 2008) (Order) .....	14
<i>Carbaugh v. Woods on Herring Creek Homeowners Ass’n</i> , 2014 WL 1689970 (Del. Ch. Apr. 29, 2014) <i>aff’d sub nom. Carbaugh v.</i> <i>Woods on Herring Creek Homeowners Ass’n</i> , 108 A.3d 1224 (Del. 2015) .....	36
<i>Centaur Partners, IV v. Nat’l Intergroup, Inc.</i> , 582 A.2d 923 (Del.1990) .....	31
<i>Certainteed Corp. v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 217032 (Del. Ch. Jan. 24, 2005).....	36
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co., Inc. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 498 A.2d 1108 (Del. 1985) .....	32
<i>Envo, Inc. v. Walters</i> , 2012 WL 2926522 (Del. Ch. July 18, 2012), <i>aff’d</i> , 2013 WL 1283533 (Del. Mar. 28, 2013) .....	43
<i>Flerlage v. KDI Corp.</i> , 1986 WL 523 (Del. Ch. Dec. 17, 1986).....	36
<i>GMG Capital Invs., LLC v. Athenian Venture P’rs I, L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 776, 779 (Del. 2012) .....	32
<i>Hampshire Grp., Ltd. v. Kuttner</i> , 2010 WL 2739995 (Del. Ch. July 12, 2010) .....	25

<i>Houseman v. Sagerman</i> , 2015 WL 7307323 (Del. Ch. Nov. 19, 2015) .....	40
<i>Huff v. Longview Energy Co.</i> , 2013 WL 4084077 (Del. Ch. Aug. 12, 2013) .....	25
<i>IAC/InterActiveCorp v. O'Brien</i> , 26 A.3d 174, 177 (Del. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Coca-Cola Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 3122370 (Del. Ch. Oct. 17, 2007) .....	36, 41
<i>In re Sirius XM S'holder Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 5411268 (Del. Ch. Sept. 27, 2013) .....	36
<i>Jepsco, Ltd. v. B.F. Rich Co.</i> , 2013 WL 593664 (Del. Ch. Feb. 14, 2013) .....	36
<i>Kaung v. Cole Nat'l Corp.</i> , 884 A.2d 500 (Del. 2005) .....	5, 38, 43
<i>Khanna v. McMinn</i> , 2006 WL 1388744 (Del. Ch. May 9, 2006) .....	36
<i>Kraft v. WisdomTree Investments, Inc.</i> , 145 A.3d 969, 979 (Del. Ch. 2016) .....	35
<i>Kronenberg v. Katz</i> , 2004 WL 5366649 (Del. Ch. May 19, 2004) .....	32
<i>Levey v. Brownstone Asset Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 76 A.3d 764, 772 (Del. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Motorola, Inc. v. Amkor Tech., Inc.</i> , 958 A.2d 852 (Del. 2008) .....	30
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010) .....	35
<i>Peterson v. Hall</i> , 421 A.2d 1350 (Del. 1980) .....	27, 44

<i>Reid v. Spazio</i> , 970 A.2d 176 (Del. 2009) .....	34, 41, 42, 43
<i>Riedel v. ICI Americas Inc.</i> , 968 A.2d 17 (Del. 2009) .....	27, 44
<i>Sassano v. CIBC World Markets Corp.</i> , 948 A.2d 453 (Del. Ch. 2008) .....	31
<i>Scharf v. Edgcomb Corp.</i> , 864 A.2d 909 (Del. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith &amp; Loveless, Inc. v. JJID, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 3929867 (Del. Super. Ct. July 15, 2016).....	22
<i>Stifel Fin. Corp. v. Cochran</i> , 809 A.2d 555 (Del.2002) .....	30, 39
<i>Sun-Times Media Grp., Inc. v. Black</i> , 954 A.2d 380 (Del. Ch. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wright v. Scotton</i> , 121 A. 69 (Del.1923) .....	37
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Brown v. Neuberger, Quinn, etc.</i> , 731 F. Supp. 2d 443 (D. Md. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 495 Fed. Appx. 350 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	12, 11
<i>Brown v. U.S.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 903 (2011).....	10
<i>Brown v. U.S.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 489 (2014).....	11
<i>Clay v. U.S.</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003).....	3, 22
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	22, 35

<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987).....	23
<i>Hartsel v. Vanguard Grp. Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 331434 (D. Del. Jan. 26, 2015) .....	43
<i>Morris v. Beard</i> , 2007 WL 1795689 (E.D. Pa. June 20, 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 633 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	24
<i>U.S. v. Asakevich</i> , 810 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	29
<i>U.S. v. Brown</i> , 595 F.3d 498 (3d Cir. Feb. 23, 2010) .....	10
<i>U.S. v. Brown</i> , No. 1:02-CR-00146-2, slip op. (M.D. Pa. Aug. 17, 2004) .....	10
<i>U.S. v. Cook</i> , 997 F.2d 1313 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	29
<i>U.S. v. Fiorelli</i> , 337 F.3d 282 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	28, 29
<i>U.S. v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. v. Thomas</i> , 713 F.3d 165 (3rd Cir. 2013) .....	28
<i>United States v. Addonizio</i> , 442 U.S. 178 (1979).....	28
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 2008 WL 510126 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 22, 2008) .....	10
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , No. 13-4786 (3d Cir. Jul. 1, 2014 Order) .....	11
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , No. 1:02-CR-146 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 7, 2014 Order), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 13-4786 (3d Cir. May 22, 2014 Order) .....	11

*United States v. Brown*,  
No. 1:02-CR-146, 2013 WL 6182032 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 25, 2013).....10

*Wall v. Kholi*,  
562 U.S. 545 (2011).....4, 24, 27, 28

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....*passim*

**STATE STATUTES**

8 *DEL.C.* § 145(c).....2, 16, 17

10 *DEL. C.* § 8106.....4, 30, 33

10 *DEL. C.* § 8118(a) .....5, 41

**RULES**

Delaware Rule of Evidence 201(b).....12

Rule 33 of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure.....10

Sup. Ct. R. 8 .....27, 44

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

54 C.J.S. Limitations of Actions § 176.....38
